
Universifungl
Marywal
Procurement

BETWEEN THE U

ln accordance with

the following modifi

Relative to the gene

the contract as follo

1.     TheFriends

All other terms and

By signing this modi

by the terms and co

CONTRACTOR

Signature:

Name (Printed):

Title:

Email:

Phone:

Date:

Page 1 of 1
Revised July 2021

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 01
I

IVERSITV of MARY WA£HINGTdN arid HVATT PLACE FREDERIcl{SBURG-MARY WASHINGTON

Dedember 5, 2023

he terms and conditions of the original  Contract, UCPUMW 22-1390, ''Changes to the Contract,"

ations have been mutually agreed upon, and will take effect January 1, 2024.

al scope of the above referenced contract, the University of Mary Washington hereby modifies

S:

and  Family billing rate per room night shall increase from $110 to $114.

onditions Of the original contract referenced above shall remain in force.

ication, representatives of each party are certifying authorization to sign and agree to be bound

ditions of the contract.

/£. 4 .

AGENCY

University of Mary Washington

Signature:

Name (Printed):      Melva Kishpaugh

Title:     Director procurement services

11301 College Avenue
Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300
adminfinance.umw,edu/procurement

Tel: (540) 654-1127
Fax:  (540) 654-1168

procure@umw.edu

December 6, 2023


		2023-12-06T15:47:03-0500
	Melva A. H. Kishpaugh




